



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

CENTRAL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NAGPUR

AND

Department of Microbiology, Shri R.L.T. College of Science, Akola

To promote academic and research interaction and co-operation

Effective from Date15th June 2023



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN



CENTRAL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NAGPUR

AND

Department of Microbiology, Shri R.L.T. College of Science, Akola

To promote academic and research interaction and co-operation

This Memorandum of Understanding entered into on the Date15th June 2023 between

Central India Institute of Medical Sciences, Nagpur (hereinafter referred to as CIIMS), an autonomous Institute registered under Societies Registration Act (XXI of 1860) Vide Registration No. Maharashtra 215/83 and is recognized as a Scientific and Industrial Research Organization (SIRO)under the scheme on recognition 1988 by Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Government of India, 88/2, Bajaj Nagar, Nagpur – 440 010

and

Department of Microbiology, Shri R.L.T. College of Science, Akola (Regd. No. F65 B'bay Public Trust Act) College affiliated to S.G. B. Amravati University, Amravati.

1. Objectives

CIIMS and Department of Microbiology, Shri R.L.T. College of Science, Akola .desiring to promote academic and research co-operation between the two institutes and will undertake joint research work in the areas of mutual interest.

The concerned scientists/faculty members of department and corresponding Doctors or scientific and technical personnel of CIIMS will formulate

- a) Research projects for joint work with due approval of both the institutions,
- b) Training programs for staff, students and technical personnel within the areas of cooperation.
- c) Joint sponsored and consultancy projects with both long term and short term goals could be undertaken, keeping in view the interests and philosophies of the respective institutions.

2. Joint Conference/Workshop/Courses

Both the institutes agree to hold/conduct, whenever feasible, joint Workshops. Conferences, Training Courses within the areas of co-operation.

The host institution shall provide accommodation to the participating members from the visiting institutes wherever feasible at special minimum rates applicable to research and academic institutions.

3. Areas of Co-operation

The areas of co-operation will be defined and modified from time to time by the coordination committee set up for the purpose. The areas identified for cooperation are:

- a) emerging areas of public health and environment interaction
- b) biohazards and toxic waste management for protection of health
- c) R&D in Human health interfaced with Environmental sciences and other related emerging areas
- d) development of health and environment awareness, courses, seminars and training programs

Director CIIMS or his nominee(s) shall be the Coordinator from CIIMS for each identified area of cooperation. The CIIMS may nominate more than one Coordinator, if needed.

Principal Shri R.L.T. College of Science, Akola or his nominee(s) shall be the Coordinator from Principal, Shri R.L.T. College of Science, Akola may nominate more than one Coordinator, if needed.

4. Co-ordination Committee

The following will constitute the Coordination Committee to monitor and review the collaborative programme between the two institutions:

- a) Director and Director, Research CIIMS and/or his nominee(s)
- b) Principal, Shri R.L.T. College of Science, Akola and/or his nominee(s)
- c) Coordinator, CIIMS
- d) HoD, Department of Microbiology, Shri R.L.T. College of Science, Akola
- e) HOD of the concerned department(s) from both of the Institutions to be invited whenever needed

The Co-ordination Committee shall:

- Review the progress of the identified programs (at least once a year)
- Consider the new R & D proposals for joint collaboration and implementation on case to case basis including IPR and financial arrangements.

- Consider the addition/deletion of areas of co-operation between the two Institutions
- Consider the continuance of the MoU.

5. Validity Period

This MOU shall be valid for a period of THREE years from the date of signing with a provision of dissolution of the agreement by either party, with a prior notice of six

At the end of validity period of the MOU, a fresh MOU with similar/modified terms may be considered for signing.

In witness whereof the two parties have signed this memorandum of understanding in three original copies by both the parties on date, month and year referred above.

Dr. Lokendra Singh

Dr. LOKENDRA SINGH

M.S., MCH., D.NB., FRCS., (S.N.)

Dr. V.D. Nanoty Principal

Director

Director

Coll

Central India Institute of CIIMS HOSPITAL, NAGPUR-10 Shri R.L.T. College of Science

Civil Lines, AKOLA (M.S.)

Medical Sciences, Nagpur -440 010

Dr. Rajpal Singh Kashyap

Director, Research

Central India Institure of

Medical Sciences, Nagpur-440010

Or. Raipal Singh Kashyap

Ph.D. (Biochemistry)

Director, Repearch

LLM.S., NAGPUR-10 (INDIA)

Dr. H.S. Malpani

HoD, Microbiology

Dr.H.S.Malpani

Asstt.Professor & Head

Dept.of Microbiology

Shri R.L.T.College of Science, Akola

Nitnesses

Witnesses

1) 2)

Is. Amit Noyak - Do. Sarjeer D. Palarkor

SEAL

